

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPT. OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE HONORABLE JOHN K. OLSON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Dennis H. Hranitzky
Mark P. DiPerna
Kate M. O’Keeffe
Victoria Campbell Fitzpatrick
Mayer B. Grashin
Kevin P. Brost
Negin Hadaghian
Rabia Muqaddam
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>v</i>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. The History of Discrimination Against Gay People Is Ancient, Pervasive, Violent, Abusive, and Ongoing.....	5
1. The History of Discrimina- tion Against Gays and Les- bians Is One of Violent Criminalization	5
2. Discrimination Has Per- sisted Since the Class Be- came Identifiable.....	6
3. Discriminatory Violence Against Gay Individuals Continues.....	8
B. The Legislative History of the State Laws Reveals that They Are Outgrowths of, and Perpetuate, Prejudice Against Gay People	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The State Laws, Like DOMA, Arose in Reaction to Efforts To Recognize Marriage Equality.....	12
2. The State Laws, Like DOMA, Are Designed To Prevent Marriage Equality and Are Based on Discriminatory Animus.....	15
3. In Considering the State Laws, as with DOMA, Sponsoring Legislators Cast Homosexuality in Exaggerated Terms as Immoral, Aberrant, and Threatening	17
4. In Considering the State Laws, Sponsoring Legislators Further Disparaged and Trivialized Same-Sex Marriage, as Did the Sponsors of DOMA	19
5. The Historical Record Behind DOMA and the State Laws Reveals the Same Stereotypical Disapproval of Gay People	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Over the Last Century, Discriminatory Animus of the Kind that Motivated the State Laws Has Doomed Other Invidiously Discriminatory Legislation	24
1. The Grounds Used To Justify the State Laws Are Substantially Similar to the Invidious Grounds Used To Justify Anti-Miscegenation Statutes.....	25
2. The Grounds Used To Justify the State Laws Track the Invidious Grounds Used To Justify Discrimination Against Women	28
D. Given that Laws Prohibiting Same-Sex Marriage Embody Invidious Discrimination, They Should Be Subject to at Least Intermediate Scrutiny	30
E. The State Laws Do Not Serve a Legitimate, Important, or Compelling Interest, but Rather Simply Rest on Stereotype and Animus.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Laws Prohibiting Same-Sex Marriage Do Not Promote Responsible Procreation	36
2. No Government Interest Is Furthered by Taking a “Wait and See” Approach Before Changing the Definition of Marriage.....	38
3. The States’ Interest in Defining the Marital Relationship Does Not Justify Unconstitutional Discrimination	39
4. Tradition Alone Is Not a Legitimate State Interest	39
F. The State Laws Violate Petitioners’ Fundamental Right To Travel.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Able v. United States,
968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), *rev'd*
on other grounds, 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir.
1998) 5

Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez,
476 U.S. 898 (1986) 41, 42

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 13

Baehr v. Miike,
No. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Ct.
App. Dec. 3, 1996) 13

Baskin v. Bogan,
766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) 10, 37, 40

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) 37

Boutilier v. INS,
363 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1966), *aff’d*, 387
U.S. 118 (1967) 8

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987) 3, 32

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986) 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	33
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	11
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	42
<i>Eggers v. Olson</i> , 231 P. 483, 484 (Okla. 1924).....	25
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	39
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't. of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	15
<i>Green v. State</i> , 58 Ala. 190 (1877)	26
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37, 40
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6, 40
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	25
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Pennegar v. State</i> , 10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1889).....	25
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	2, 30
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985)	5
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	41, 42, 43
<i>Scott v. Georgia</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	42
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 517 P.2d 1010 (Utah 1974), <i>rev'd</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	29
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014)	32
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	4
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	41
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3, 4, 31
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	43
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	41
FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	30
1 U.S.C. § 7	13
28 U.S.C. § 1738	13
110 Stat. 2419.....	13
STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
KY. CONST. § 233A.....	15
MICH. CONST. art. 1, § 25.....	15
OHIO CONST. art. XV, § 11	15
TENN. CONST. art. XI, § 18.....	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 402.005-045.....	14
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020.....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.1.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.3.....	21
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113.....	14, 26
FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
2 Cong. Rec. 4342 (1874).....	29
142 Cong. Rec. 16,969 (1996).....	20
142 Cong. Rec. 16,971 (1996).....	19, 20
142 Cong. Rec. 16,972 (1996).....	17, 22, 23
142 Cong. Rec. 16,974 (1996).....	19, 23
142 Cong. Rec. 16,978 (1996).....	19, 23
142 Cong. Rec. S10,101 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996)	17
142 Cong. Rec. S10,110 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996)	17
142 Cong. Rec. S10,117 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996)	20
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess., app. 84 (1862)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)	13, 16, 22
Subcomm. on Investigations to Comm. on Expenditures in the Exec. Dep'ts, Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government, S. Doc. No. 81-241 (1950)	7, 8
STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Hearing on H.B. 13 Before the H. Judiciary Comm., 1998 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 1998)</i>	27
<i>Hearing on H.B. 272 Before the Ohio H. of Rep., 125th Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2003)</i>	15, 17, 18
<i>Hearing on H.B. 272 Before the Ohio S., 125th Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2004)</i>	20, 24
<i>Hearing on H.B. 2907 Before the H. Judiciary Comm., 99th Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 1996)</i>	23
<i>Hearing on S.B. 2305 Before the Tenn. S., 99th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 1996)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
House Legislative Analysis of Mich. House Bill 5662 of 1996 (June 28, 1996).....	14
Senate Legislative Analysis of Mich. Senate Bill 937 and House Bill 5662 (Mar. 10, 1996)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Borunda, <i>I couldn't make it; I love you guys: Gay teenager, 16, killed himself after bullies taunted him for two years and threatened to burn him</i> , Daily Mail (JUNE 14, 2012), http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-2159164/Brandon-Elizares-16-killed-bullies-taunted-years-threatened-burn-him.html	10
Adrianna M. Chavez, <i>El Paso Gay Teen Commits Suicide After Being Bullied</i> , EL PASO TIMES (JUNE 13, 2012), available at http://www.elpasotimes.com/ci_20869646/	10
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Noah's Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 GA. L. REV. 657 (2011)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Gay, Lesbian, and Straight Education Network National School Climate Survey, <i>available at</i> http://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2013%20National%20School%20Climate%20Survey%20Full%20Report_0.pdf	10
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Evaluating the Methodology of Social Science Research on Sexual Orientation and Parenting: A Tale of Three Studies</i> , 48 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 583 (2014)	37
Press Release, Fed. Bureau of Investigation, FBI Releases 2011 Hate Crime Statistics (Dec. 10, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.fbi.gov/news/pressrel/press-releases/fbi-releases-2011-hate-crime-statistics	9
Mark Strasser, <i>Interstate Marriage Recognition and the Right to Travel</i> , 25 WIS. J.L. GENDER & SOC'Y 1 (2010).....	43
Walter Wadlington, <i>The Loving Case: Virginia's Anti-Miscegenation Statute in Historical Perspective</i> , 52 VA. L. REV. 1189 (1966)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Kenji Yoshino, <i>Suspect Symbols: The Literary Argument for Heightened Scrutiny for Gays</i> , 96 COLUM. L. REV. 1753 (1996)	9
